employee works or receives paid leave for a total of at least fifteen 
hundred and twenty-five (1525) hours in the vacation year.  

(c) Employees who have completed twelve (12) or more years of full-time 

continuous service shall be entitled to an annual vacation of five (5) 
weeks with five (5) weeks pay, (one hundred seventy-five (175) hours pay 
for employees whose regular hours of work are other than the standard 
work day), provided the employee works or receives paid leave for a total 
of at least fifteen hundred and twenty-five (1525) hours in the vacation 
year.  

(d) Employees who have completed twenty-one (21) years or more of full

[...]

16.04 For the purpose of vacation entitlement, service for those employees whose 
status is changed, from part-time to full-time or vice versa, shall mean the 
combined service as part-time and full-time employee employed by the Employer 
and accumulated on a continuous basis. For the purpose of this Article, one 
thousand five hundred (1500) hours of part-time service shall equal one (1) year 
of full-time service and vice versa.  

16.05  Where an employee’s scheduled vacation is interrupted due to a bereavement 

the employee shall be entitled to bereavement leave in accordance with article

[...]

annual deductible of twenty-two dollars and fifty cents ($22.50) single and thirty-
five dollars ($35.00) family.  In addition to standard benefits, coverage will include 
hearing aids (maximum $500.00/36 months) and vision care.   

Vision  

Effective January 1, 2024 vision care maximum will be set at four hundred and 
twenty-five ($425.00) per person every twenty-four (24) months and may be 
applied against laser surgery. For purposes of eye examinations a further fifty 
dollars ($50.00) per 24 months per person will be provided for persons over age 
18, and fifty dollars ($50.00) will be provided every 12 months for persons age 18

[...]

The employer agrees to contribute one hundred (100%) percent of the billed 
premiums towards coverage of eligible employees in the active employ of the 
employer to provide a life insurance plan which includes life insurance in the 
amount of two times the annual salary to a maximum of two hundred and forty 
thousand dollars ($240,000) and accidental death and dismemberment in the 
same amount. Such plan shall be subject to the provisions of the plan of the 
insurer.  

Voluntary Life Insurance 

The employer agrees to provide opportunity for employees to access voluntary 
life insurance at no cost to the employer and subject to the conditions of the plan 
offered by the insurer. Such package will include the option to purchase 
additional employee life insurance to a maximum amount of two hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000).  If an employee purchases voluntary life insurance 
she may also purchase optional spousal life insurance, subject to the terms and 
conditions of the carrier’s plan.   

Life Insurance 

(100% Employer funded)  
Benefit Amount 2x annual earnings